o Depreciation expense adjusted to include depreciation for 2018

plant additions.
o Taxes Other Than Income adjusted to reflect updated Ad

Valorem tax for 2018 plant additions.
o Current and Deferred Income Taxes adjusted to reflect the

adjustments made based on the plant additions.
 Rate Base update:

o Plant in service has been adjusted for one half of the plant
additions through October 31, 2018 to reflect an average.

o Accumulated reserve for depreciation has been adjusted to
reflect average of the depreciation adjustment for 2018 plant
additions.

o Accumulated reserve for depreciation has been adjusted to
reflect average of the depreciation adjustment for 2018 plant
additions and the tax affect for the change in the customer
advances balance.

o Customer Advances have been adjusted to reflect the forfeiture
of certain advances, which have also been reflected in the plant
additions.

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 11

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
INCOME STATEMENT

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

PRO FORMA REFLECTING TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT
UPDATED TO REFLECT PLANT IN-SERVICE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Settlement 1/

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma -
Updated 2018

Operating Revenues
 Retail Sales Revenue $48,666,345 $0 $48,666,345
 Transportation Revenue 379,298 0 379,298
 Unbilled Revenue 0 0 0
 Other 401,114 0 401,114

 Total Revenues $49,446,757 $0 $49,446,757

Operating Expenses
 Operation and Maintenance

 Purchased Gas Sold $30,215,104 $0 $30,215,104
 Other O&M 10,365,839 0 10,365,839
 Total O&M $40,580,943 $0 $40,580,943

 Depreciation 3,905,134 153,441 4,058,575 2/
 Taxes Other Than Income 1,054,903 17,828 1,072,731 3/
 Current Income Taxes 259,252 (121,261) 137,991 3/
 Deferred Income Taxes 134,879 76,605 211,484 4/

 Total Expenses $45,935,111 $126,613 $46,061,724

 Operating Income $3,511,646 ($126,613) $3,385,033

 Rate Base $42,718,100 $1,803,833 $44,521,933

 Rate of Return on Rate Base 8.221% 7.603%

 Rate of Return on Equity 11.646% 10.432%

1/  See Page 5.
2/  See Pages 7-8.
3/  See Page 11.
4/  See Pages 9-10.

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 11

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
RATE BASE

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

PRO FORMA REFLECTING TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT
UPDATED TO REFLECT PLANT IN-SERVICE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Settlement 1/

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma -
Updated 2018

Gas Plant in Service $109,982,508 $1,714,216 $111,696,724 2/
Accumulated Reserve for Depreciation 56,721,448 76,721 56,798,169 2/
 Net Gas Plant in Service $53,261,060 $1,637,495 $54,898,555

Additions
 Materials and Supplies $567,373 $0 $567,373
 Cash Working Capital/Tax Collections (875,161) 0 (875,161)
 Prepayments 108,728 0 108,728
 Unamortized Redemption of Pref. Stock 18,854 0 18,854
 Unamortized Loss on Debt 146,551 0 146,551
 Rate Case Expense 92,668 0 92,668

 Total Additions 59,013 $0 $59,013

 Total Before Deductions $53,320,073 $1,637,495 $54,957,568

Deductions
 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $9,671,217 $76,605 $9,747,822 3/
 Customer Deposits 180,115 0 180,115
 Customer Advances 750,641 (242,943) 507,698 4/

 Total Deductions $10,601,973 ($166,338) $10,435,635

 Total Rate Base $42,718,100 $1,803,833 $44,521,933

1/  See Page 6.
2/  See Pages 7-8.
3/  See Pages 9-10.
4/  See Page 10.

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 11

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME AND RATE OF RETURN

REFLECTING ADDITIONAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

PRO FORMA REFLECTING TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT
UPDATED TO REFLECT PLANT IN-SERVICE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2018

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Before Reflecting

Additional Additional Additional
Revenue Revenue Revenue

Requirements 1/ Requirements Requirements

Operating Revenues
 Sales $48,666,345 ($339,252) $48,327,093
 Transportation 379,298 379,298
 Other 401,114 401,114

 Total Revenues 49,446,757 (339,252) 49,107,505

Operating Expenses
 Operation and Maintenance

 Cost of Gas 30,215,104 30,215,104
 Other O&M 10,365,839 10,365,839

   Total O&M 40,580,943 0 40,580,943
 Depreciation 4,058,575 4,058,575
 Taxes Other Than Income 1,072,731 (509) 1,072,222
 Current Income Taxes 137,991 (71,136) 66,855
 Deferred Income Taxes 211,484 211,484

 Total Expenses 46,061,724 (71,645) 45,990,079

 Operating Income $3,385,033 ($267,607) $3,117,426

Rate Base $44,521,933 $44,521,933

 Rate of Return 7.603% 7.002%  2/

1/  See Page 2.
2/  Pursuant to the Confidential Settlement in Docket NG15-005 with an updated

 cost of debt.

Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 11

Exhibit 3
Page 5 of 11

Exhibit 3
Page 6 of 11

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PLANT ADDITIONS

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
YEAR TO DATE OCTOBER 31, 2018

Actual Close Deprec. Annual
Account October Rate Deprec.

Gas Distribution
376 Gas Mains Replace Black Hills $221,649 2.25% $4,987
376 Install Gas Mains Onida (279,363) 2.25% (6,286)
376 Replace Mains Belle Fourche - Low Pressure 1,004,394 2.25% 22,599